An Act to authorise Henry Thien and his associates to build a dam across the Mil-Chap. 248 Wankee river.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Henry Thien and his associates, be and who to build and mediatain they are hereby authorised to erect and maintain a dam across dam. the Milwaukee river in the county of Milwaukee, on lots one (1) and four (4) of section twenty (20) in township number eight (8) of range number twenty-two, (22) and to make use

of the water for hydraulic purposes.

SEC. 2. Said dam shall not exceed six feet in height above "seight." high water mark of said river: Provided, That if any lands Provided. should be overflown by reason of the erection of said dam, said Thien, his associotes, successors and assigns, shall pay such Damages. damages as may be just and reasonable to the party or parties aggrieved.

As soon as said river shall become navigable, said shall be com-SEC. 3. Thien, his associates or assigns shall construct a sufficient lock structed.

or locks for the free passage of all water craft.

SEC. 4. Said dam shall contain a slide not less than forty slide contain feet wide, for the passage of timber or lumber down said stream.

SEC. 5. This act may be amended or repealed by any future

legislature.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to authorise the Trustees of the village of Sheboygan to borrow money.

Chap. 249

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Trustees of the village of Sheboygan are corporation hereby authorised and fully empowered in their official capacity, money and issue to borrow any sum of money not exceeding ten thousand dolorow. lars, from any person or persons, corporation or body politic of any kind, and for any rate of interest which may be agreed upon by and between said Trustees and any persons or party of whom such money may be obtained, and make out and execute, in the name of the corporation of said village, all necessary writings, notes, bonds or other papers, and make, execute and deliver such securties in amount and kind as may be deemed

expedient by said Trustees, any law on the subject of usury in this State or any other State where such law may be made, to Monies to be ex. the contrary notwithstanding.

pended in im-Harbor.

The money loaned in accordance with the foregoing provisions, shall be expended in the improvement of the harbor at that place.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 250

An Act to smend Chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Probate Court may extend tain cases.

SECTION 1. The Probate Court may, on the application of time of payment the executor or administrator, from time to time as the circumstances of the estate may require, extend the time for paying debts and legacies, not exceeding six months at a time, nor so that the whole time allowed to the original executor or administrator shall exceed six vears.

Repealing clause.

Section thirty-two of chapter seventy of the Re-Sec. 2. vised Statutes is hereby repealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

The eighth section of chapter five, of the Re-

Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 251

An Act to amend Section eight, Chapter five, of the Revised Statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Copies of Laws SECTION 1. The eighth section of chapter five, of the Remaining after vised Statutes of Wisconsin, is hereby amended as tellows: be distributed to The copies of the laws remaining after the destribution as provided in the fifth section of this chapter, shall be distributed to the Treasurers of the several counties of this state, by the Secretary of State according to the population of such counties; provided that said secretary shall first deposite two hundred copies of the laws of each session of the Legislature in the State Library.

Treasurers may SEC. 2 The Treasurers of the several countries shall be auall them at cost thorised to sell said copies of the laws so distributed to them at